IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CLINTON LAMAR JACKSON,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 66,510

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

SID J. Y

AUG 28 1985

CLERKA SUPREME COURT Chief Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W.C. McLAIN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER Chief, Capital Appeals

Hall of Justice Building 455 N. Broadway Avenue Bartow, Florida 33830 (813)533-1184 or 533-0931

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE STATE'S MOTION TO CALL MARSHA JACKSON AS A COURT'S WITNESS WHICH ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF JACKSON'S ALLEGED ADMISSIONS UNDER THE GUISE OF IMPEACHMENT WHICH WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ADMISSIBLE IN ANY OTHER MANNER.	16
ISSUE II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO IMPEACH DEFENSE WITNESS DAVID SHOREY BY ELICITING THE FACTS OF HIS PRIOR CONVICTION FOR MURDER.	21
ISSUE III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF PRIOR CONSIS-TENT STATEMENTS MADE BY A KEY PROSE-CUTION WITNESS, FREDDIE WILLIAMS.	23
ISSUE IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING CLINTON JACKSON TO DEATH BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	26
ISSUE V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING EVIDENCE FROM NATHANIEL JACKSON'S TRIAL IN SENTENCING CLINTON JACKSON TO DEATH, WHERE SUCH EVIDENCE WAS INADMISSIBLE IN CLINTON JACKSON'S CASE AND WHERE THE DEFENSE WAS NOT GIVEN NOTICE OF THE COURT'S USE OF THE EVIDENCE OR AN OPPORTUNITY TO CONFRONT IT.	40

TABLE OF CONTENT	<u>rs</u> (Cont'd)
	THE TRIAL COURS

PAGE NO.

ISSUE VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING A STATE WITNESS WHO WAS NOT LISTED ON DISCOVERY TO TESTIFY IN REBUTTAL DURING PENALTY PHASE WITHOUT FIRST CONDUCTING A HEARING REGARDING THE DISCOVERY VIOLATION AND THE PROCEDURAL PREJUDICE SUFFERED BY THE DEFENSE.

43

ISSUE VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF STATE RE-BUTTAL WITNESS C.D. WILLINGHAM DURING PENALTY PHASE, SINCE HIS TESTIMONY CONSISTED OF HEARSAY FROM AN UNNAMED SOURCE WHICH COULD NOT BE CONFRONTED OR REBUTTED.

46

ISSUE VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE OF THE HOMICIDE VICTIM'S CHARACTER AND FAMILY BACKGROUND DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL.

48

ISSUE IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADJUDICATING AND SENTENCING JACKSON ON THE ROBBERY COUNT SINCE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF A PREMEDITATED MURDER AND THE ROBBERY WAS THE UNDERLYING FELONY FOR FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER.

50

ISSUE X. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A CONSECUTIVE SENTENCE OF NINETY-NINE YEARS ON THE ROBBERY COUNT WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE GUIDELINES RECOMMENDED SENTENCE AND IN RETAINING JURISDICTION OVER ONE-THIRD OF THE SENTENCE.

53

CONCLUSION

55

APPENDIX

 Court's Findings as to Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances

A1 - 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Agan v. State 445 So.2d 326 (Fla.1983)	38
Armstrong v. State 399 So.2d 953 (Fla.1981)	28,36
Barr v. State So.2d , 10 FLW 1811 (Fla.2d DCA 1985)(Case No. 84-1719, opinion filed July 24)	54
Bell v. State 437 So.2d 1057 (Fla.1983)	51,52
Borges v. State 415 So.2d 1265 (Fla.1982)	51
Brown v. State 344 So.2d 641 (Fla.2d DCA 1977)	25
Bruton v. United States 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	40
Cannady v. State 427 So.2d 723 (Fla.1983)	33
Combs v. State 403 So.2d 418 (Fla.1981)	29,30
Cooper v. State 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla.1976)	28,48,49
Copeland v. State 457 So.2d 1012 (Fla.1984)	52
Cumbie v. State 345 So.2d 1061 (Fla.1977)	43
Doby v. State 461 So.2d 1360 (Fla.2d DCA 1984)	53
Dorsey v. State 375 So.2d 60 (Fla.2d DCA 1979)	44
Drake v. State 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla.1983)	49
Eddings v. Oklahoma 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	38

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Engle v. State 438 So.2d 803 (Fla.1983)	38,40
Erp v. Carroll 438 So.2d 31 (Fla.5th DCA 1983)	19
Foster v. State 436 So.2d 56 (Fla.1983)	36
Gardner v. Florida 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	41
Gibbs v. State 193 So.2d 460 (Fla.2d DCA 1967)	17
Goodman v. State 336 So.2d 1264 (Fla.4th DCA 1976)	21
Grant v. State 354 So.2d 80 (Fla.4th DCA 1977)	44
Hall v. State 381 So.2d 683 (Fla.1979)	40
Hall v. State 403 So.2d 1319 (Fla.1981)	30,31
Hardison v. State 341 So.2d 270 (Fla.2d DCA 1977)	44
Hardwick v. State 461 So.2d 79 (Fla.1984)	30
Harris v. State 438 So.2d 787 (Fla.1983)	34
Hawkins v. State 436 So.2d 44 (Fla.1983)	50,52
Hernandez v. State 156 Fla. 356, 22 So.2d 781 (1945)	17
Herzog v. State 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla.1983)	29,49
Jackson v. State 451 So.2d 458 (Fla.1984)	17,19,29,49
Jacobs v. State 396 So.2d 713 (Fla.1981)	38
Jent v. State 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla.1981)	30

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Johnson v. State 178 So.2d 724 (Fla.2d DCA 1965)	17
<u>Kilpatrick v. State</u> 376 So.2d 386 (Fla.1979)	44
Knight v. State 338 So.2d 201 (Fla.1976)	49
Lewis v. State 377 So.2d 640 (Fla.1979)	28,48
Lockett v. Ohio 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	38
Maggard v. State 399 So.2d 972 (Fla.1981)	28
Mason v. State 438 So.2d 374 (Fla.1983)	33
Maxwell v. State 443 So.2d 967 (Fla.1983)	33
McArthur v. Cook 99 So.2d 565 (Fla.1957)	21
McCampbell v. State 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla.1982)	38
McCray v. State 416 So.2d 804 (Fla.1982)	34
McElveen v. State 415 So.2d 746 (Fla.1st DCA 1982)	25
Mead v. State 86 So.2d 773 (Fla.1956)	21
Menendez v. State 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla.1979)	34
Michael v. State 437 So.2d 138 (Fla.1983)	29,49
Miller v. State 403 So.2d 619 (Fla.5th DCA 1981)	44
Peavy v. State 442 So.2d 200 (Fla.1983)	34
Perri v. State 7/1 So 2d 606 (Fla 1983)	46

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Perry v. State 356 So. 2d 342 (Fla.1st DCA 1978)	19
Pope v. State 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla.1983)	38,49
Portee v. State 447 So.2d 219 (Fla.1984)	51
Preston v. State 444 So.2d 939 (Fla.1984)	33,34
Proffitt v. Florida 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	26
Rembert v. State 445 So.2d 337 (Fla.1984)	36
Richardson v. State 246 So.2d 771 (Fla.1977)	43,44
Riley v. State 366 So.2d 19 (Fla.1978)	28,34,49
Roti v. State 334 So.2d 146 (Fla.2d DCA 1976)	25
Routly v. State 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla.1983)	49
Scott v. State 411 So.2d 866 (F1a.1982)	38
Simmons v. State 419 So.2d 316 (Fla.1982)	36
Smith v. State 372 So.2d 86 (Fla.1979)	44
Snowden v. State Case No. 65,176	50,52
State v. Baker 456 So.2d 419 (Fla.1984)	51
State v. Dixon 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	26,27,28,29
State v. Enmund Case No. 66,264	50
State v. Gibson 452 So.2d 553 (Fla.1984)	51,52

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
State v. Hegstrom 401 So.2d 1343 (Fla.1981)	50,52
Teffeteller v. State 439 So.2d 840 (Fla.1983)	28
Van Gallon v. State 50 So.2d 882 (Fla.1951)	25
Whalen v. United States 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	51,52
White v. State 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla.1984)	33
Whitehead v. State 279 So.2d 99 (Fla.2d DCA 1973)	21
Wilcox v. State 367 So.2d 1020 (Fla.1979)	43
Witmer v. State 394 So.2d 1096 (Fla.1st DCA 1981)	44
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Amend. V, U.S. Const. Amend. VI, U.S. Const. Amend. VIII, U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	20,42,51 20,42 42 20,42,51
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.	51
§90.608(2), Fla.Stat. §90.610, Fla.Stat. §90.801(2)(b), Fla.Stat. §775.021(4), Fla.Stat. (1983) §782.04(1)(a), Fla.Stat. (1983) §921.001(4)(a), Fla.Stat. (1983) §921.001(8), Fla.Stat. (1983) §921.141, Fla.Stat. §921.141(1), Fla.Stat. §921.141(5)(e), Fla.Stat. §921.141(5)(i), Fla.Stat.	16 21 25 51,52 52 53 53 26 46 34 30
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.220 Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.220(a) Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701 Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(d)(1)	44 43 51 53
